

NO. 13-0882

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

**Service Employees International Union Local 5,
Dan Schlademan, and Susan Strubbe,**
Petitioners,

v.

Professional Janitorial Service of Houston, Inc.,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the First Court of Appeals
Houston, Texas

***Amicus Curiae* Brief in Support of Petitioners by
SCOTUSblog Delaware, Inc. (SCOTUSblog), Don Cruse
(Supreme Court of Texas Blog), Howard J. Bashman
(How Appealing), Glenn H. Reynolds (Instapundit), and
Steven F. Hayward, John H. Hinderaker, and
Scott W. Johnson (Power Line)**

Eugene Volokh
UCLA School of Law
First Amendment
Amicus Brief Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
volokh@law.ucla.edu
(310) 206-3926

J. Campbell Barker
State Bar No. 24049125
Yetter Coleman LLP
221 West 6th Street, Suite 750
Austin, TX 78701
cbarker@yettercoleman.com
(512) 533-0150
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL..... i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Many Important Publications Are Written by People
 Who Do Not Have Publishing as Their Primary
 Business. 6

 II. Texas Law Already Defines “Medium” to Include
 Publications Such as the SEIU’s Web Site..... 11

 III. Texas Courts of Appeals Are Split on When an Internet
 Speaker Is a Member of the “Electronic Media.” 15

 IV. The “Primary Business” Test Disadvantages Non-
 Corporate Media Speakers in a Way That Frustrates the
 Purpose of § 51.014(a)(6)..... 20

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen Sales & Servicenter, Inc. v. Ryan</i> , 525 S.W.2d 863 (Tex. 1975)	11
<i>Brown v. Darden</i> , 50 S.W.2d 261 (Tex. 1932)	11
<i>Forensic Advisors, Inc. v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 907 A.2d 855 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2006)	13
<i>Grant v. Wood</i> , 916 S.W.2d 42 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1995, no writ)	20
<i>Hotze v. Miller</i> , 361 S.W.3d 707 (Tex. App.—Tyler 2012, pet. denied)	18, 19
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2000)	14
<i>Kaufman v. Islamic Soc’y of Arlington</i> , 291 S.W.3d 130 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2009, pet. denied)	17, 20
<i>O’Grady v. Superior Court</i> , 44 Cal. Rptr. 3d 72 (Ct. App. 2006)	12
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Local 5 v. Prof’l Janitorial Serv. of Houston, Inc.</i> , No. 01-12-00660-CV, 2013 WL 5229764 (Tex. App.— Houston [1st Dist.] Sept. 17, 2013)	10, 15, 16, 17
<i>Texas Bank & Trust Co. v. Austin</i> , 280 S.W. 161 (Tex. 1926)	11

<i>United States ex rel. Green v. Serv. Contract Educ. & Training Trust Fund</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2012)	13
--	----

Agency Opinions

Federal Election Commission, Advisory Opinion 2005-16 (Nov. 18, 2005), 2005 WL 3143734	13
--	----

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(B)(i)	13
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 22.021(2)	4, 14
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 22.021(3)	11
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 51.014(a)(6).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Oliver Burkeman, <i>Bloggers Catch What Washington Post Missed</i> , Guardian (Dec. 20, 2002, 7:37 PM), http://www.theguardian.com/technology/2002/dec/21/internetnews.usnews	22
J. Robert Constantine, <i>Eugene V. Debs: An American Paradox</i> , Monthly Labor Review (Aug. 1991), <i>available at</i> http://www.bls.gov/opub/mlr/1991/08/art4full.pdf	7
<i>About Us</i> , The Crisis, http://www.thecrisismagazine.com/about.html	7
Freedom@Work: News and Views from National Right to Work, http://www.nrtw.org/blog	8
<i>About Us</i> , FreeEnterprise.com, http://www.freeenterprise.com/content/about-us	8

<i>About</i> , Instapundit, http://pjmedia.com/instapundit/about/	9
Martin M. Perline, <i>The Trade Union Press: An Historical Analysis</i> , 10 <i>Labor Hist.</i> 107 (1969), available at http://www.tandfonline.com/doi/abs/10.1080/00236566908584071#.UoETEnCsh8E	6
Power Line, http://www.powerlineblog.com	9
Karla Kelling Sclater, <i>The Labor and Radical Press 1820 – the Present</i> , Labor Press Project, http://depts.washington.edu/labhist/laborpress/Kelling.shtml	6
Katharine Q. Seelye, <i>Blogger Is Surprised by Uproar Over Obama Story, but Not Bitter</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 14, 2008), http://www.nytimes.com/2008/04/14/us/politics/14web-seelye.html	22
<i>Twitter 1, CNN 0</i> , <i>Economist</i> (Jun. 18, 2009), http://www.economist.com/node/13856224	22
